
 
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 

 
 
Alicia Martin  
Date: March 20, 2012  
Violation: Section 34-8B-8 (a) (practicing court reporting for remuneration without 
first procuring a license).  
ABCR Regulation 257-X-5-.03(g) representing oneself as a court reporter without a 
license  
Disposition:  
(A.) $300 Fine to ABCR within 90 days  
(B.) The Respondent hereby agrees to refund Attorney Jeffrey Bramer $100.00 for 
the cost of the transcript he never received. To evidence refund to Jeffrey Bramer, 
Martin agrees to provide ABCR, within sixty (60) days of execution of this 
agreement, a cancelled check or money order receipt made payable to Jeffrey 
Bramer with the memo line stating:"refund of court reporter services paid in the 
matter of Daniel Stennis (CC-I 0-2911)."  
(C.) The respondent hereby agrees to a six ( 6) month probationary period. If  
the ABCR receives a complaint against the Respondent, that the investigative 
committee determines probable cause exists to warrant disciplinary action during the 
six ( 6) month probationary period, the ABCR shall begin proceedings immediately to 
request that the Respondent's license be REVOKED.  
(D.) The Respondent hereby agrees that, if the agreed upon fine is not paid  
and/or reimbursement are not made within 90 days ofthe execution of the  
settlement agreement, that her license shall be suspended without further  
notice on the fifth (5th) day following the 90 day payment deadline.  
(E.) The Respondent hereby agrees that, if the agreed upon fine and/or  
reimbursement is not paid within one year of the execution of the  
settlement agreement, that proceedings will be initiated to revoke her  
license. 
 
Shelley Bishop 
Date:  November 13, 2009 
Violation:  Section 34-8B-8 (a) (practicing court reporting for remuneration 
without first procuring a license). 
Disposition:  $100 Fine to ABCR. 
 
Jada Patterson 
Date:  November 14, 2008 
Violation:  Section 34-8B-8 (a) (practicing court reporting for remuneration 
without first procuring a license); and ABCR Regulation 257-X-5-.03 (g) 
(representing oneself as a court reporter without a license). 
Disposition:  $1,000 Fine to ABCR; and refund payment for court reporting 
services performed while unlicensed. 
 
 
 


